KAMOTO REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

File reference - 701-001-01-0000-00-CM-0010 Page 168 of 186

  KCC Amortised Debt KCC 100% equity 100% Debt GCM

Copper Cobalt NPV6 IRR NPV15 IRR NPV6 NPV6

$1.00 $9.00 $375  17.0% $9  15.4% $336  $155
 $10.00 $459  19.4% $50  17.2% $425  $177
 $11.00 $543  21.8% $92  19.0% $510  $198
 $12.00 $627  24.1% $132  20.7% $597  $220

$1.10 $9.00 $528  21.4% $84  18.7% $495  $194
 $10.00 $612  23.8% $125  20.4% $583  $216
 $11.00 $696  26.2% $165  22.1% $672  $238
 $12.00 $780  28.6% $204  23.7% $760  $260

$1.20 $9.00 $682  26.0% $157  21.8% $657  $234
 $10.00 $766  28.4% $197  23.4% $745  $256
 $11.00 $849  30.8% $236  25.0% $832  $278
 $12.00 $933  33.2% $276  26.5% $919  $300

Table 25-40 Metal price sensitivity

25.8.2.2 Recovery
A change in recovery is expressed as the percentage increase (decrease) in the
tonnes of metal produced.

Table 25-41 indicates that returns are more sensitive to the recovery of copper than
cobalt, with a 4% reduction in cobalt recovery being approximately equivalent to a 2%
reduction in copper recovery:

  KCC Amortised Debt KCC 100% equity 100% Debt GCM
Copper Cobalt NPV6 IRR NPV15 IRR NPV6 NPV6

-4% 0% $557 22.2% $99 19.3% $525  $202
-2% 0% $585  23.0% $112  19.9% $553  $209
0% 0% $612  23.8% $125  20.4% $583  $216

+2% 0% $640  24.6% $138  21.0% $612  $223
+4% 0% $667  25.4% $151  21.5% $641  $230
0% -4% $585 23.0% $112 19.9% $553  $209
0% -2% $599  23.4% $118  20.2% $568  $212
0% 0% $612  23.8% $125  20.4% $583  $216
0% +2% $626  24.2% $132  20.7% $597  $220
0% +4% $640  24.6% $138  21.0% $612  $223

Table 25-41 Recovery sensitivity

25.8.2.3 Costs

Table 25-42 indicates that project returns are most sensitive to an increase or
decrease in operating costs, and relatively insensitive to variation in the capital costs.

Kamoto Copper Company

TECHNICAL REPORT

KAMOTO REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

File reference - 701-001-01-0000-00-CM-0010 Page 169 of 186

  KCC Amortised Debt KCC 100% equity 100% Debt GCM
Capex Opex NPV6 IRR NPV15 IRR NPV6 NPV6

+10% 0% $574 21.8% $95 18.9% $539  $208
+5% 0% $593  22.8% $110  19.6% $560  $212
0% 0% $612  23.8% $125  20.4% $583  $216
-5% 0% $631  25.0% $140  21.3% $605  $220

-10% 0% $650  26.2% $155  22.2% $628  $224
0% +10% $484 19.5% $56 17.4% $448  $187
0% +5% $548  21.6% $91  18.9% $514  $201
0% 0% $612  23.8% $125  20.4% $583  $216
0% -5% $677  26.2% $158  21.9% $652  $231
0% -10% $741  28.6% $190  23.4% $722  $245

Table 25-42 Capital and operating cost sensitivity

25.9 Human and social issues

Katanga and KOL will collectively design and drive social initiatives within the
communities in the region and specifically in the city of Kolwezi to ensure that the
local and regional social infrastructure is benefiting from the project.

These sustainable development programs will be developed in an effort to increase
the social services baseline in the community and will specifically address areas of
general education, advanced technical training, general medical services, local social
services, agricultural education programs and economic opportunities, and other